
77 Written Answers [30 NOV. 1972] to Questions 78


f [THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) and (b) The take-over, in public interest, of certain industrial undertakings has not created an atmosphere of instabi l i ty and insecurity in the private sector industry and has not had and will not have, an adverse effecte on industrial production.]

CONCEPT OF JOINT SECTOR

1083.  SHRI  CHANDRA   SHEKHAR :
SARDAR AMJAD ALI : SHRI
KRISHAN KANT : SHRI K. B.
CHETTRI : SHRI
BRAHMANANDA

PANDA : SHRI
GURUMUKH     SINGH

MUSAFIR : SHRI V. B.
RAJU : SHRI J. S.  TILAK : SHRI
THILLAI VILLALAN : SHRI K. A
KRISHNASWAMY : SHRI M. K.
MOHTA :

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have come to a final conclusion about the concept of joint sector; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENTd'ROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) and (b) Government's  policy   in  regard

■f   [ ] English translation.

to the joint sector is derived from the Industrial Policy Resolution of 1956. Participation of the State with private enterprise, whenever required in the national interests, will be subject to an effective voice for Government in the policy and operations of such undertakings.
The precise role for the joint sector will have to evolve in the light of plan priorities and other relevant factors.

SPECIAL PROGRAMME OF EMPLOYMENT BY
WEST BENGAL

1084. SHRI M. K.. MOHTA : Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether ths Government of West Bengal have prepared a special programme for employment of about ten lakh educated unemployed persons in the State and have requested the Central Government to b:ar the entire financial responsibility; and

(b) if so, the details of the scheme and the reaction of Government with regard to the request made by the Government of West
Bengal ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA) : (a) and (b) The Government of West Bengal have not forwarded for approval of the Planning Commission any special programme for employment of 10 lakh educated persons in the State. Under "Special Employment Programmes", however, the State Government have forwarded proposals Involving an outlay of about Rs. 300 lakhs out of which proposals to the tune of about Rs. 255 lakhs have been approved by the Planning Commission. The planning Commission has also intimated an allocation of central assistance amounting to Rs. 218 lakhs for these schemes. The employment potential of these schemes is likely to be about 25,000 persons.


(b) if so, whether Government will spell out its policy with regard to the private and public sector with a view to encouraging prodttction ?]


79 Written Answer, [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions 80

| [THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI      F. H.        MOHS1N)   :     (a)
The Personal Assistant to the Deputy Minister of Railways made these allegations in his F. I.
R. No, 1635 dated 26. 8. 1972, Police Station
Parliament Street, New Delhi.

(b) A case under sections 332 and 505
Indian Penal Code was registered, Both the accused persons were arrested asd the case is now pending in   court for trial,]

t[AssAULT ON A RAILWAY EMPLOYEE IN
RAIL BHAWAN, NEW DELHI

108;. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : SHRI J. P.
YADAV : SHRI N. K.
SHEJWALKAR : SHRI
PITAMBER  DAS: SHRI PREM
MANOHAR : SHRIO   P.
TYHAGI :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a Personnel Assistant to the Deputy Minister of Rail ways was assaulted on 26th August last in Rail Bhawan, New Delhi, by two members of Delhi Metropolitan Council and the Municipal Corporation of Delhi and this matter was reported to the police; and

(b) if so what are the details of the action taken or proposed to be taken in this reeard ? 1


t [ HIJACKING OF BUSES BY STUDENTS IN
DELHI

1086. SHRI O. P. TYAGI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a roport, published in Indian Express, of the 22nd September, 1972 to the effect that some of the senior officers of the Delhi Police have stated that the Delhi Police is finding itself helpless in checking hijacking of buses by students due to present policies of Government; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Government thereto ? 1

"(■ [   I   English translation.

